TOWN OF NORTH BEACH MARYLAND

RESOLUTION 23-04

RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF NORTH BEACH MARYLAND ADOPTING A RESIDENTIAL ANTI DISPLACEMENT AND RELOCATION ASSISTANCE PLAN AS REQUIRED FOR PARTICIPATION IN THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Town Council of the Town of North Beach, Maryland are required to adopt a residential anti-displacement and relocation assistance plan to continue to be eligible to participate in the Community Development Block Grant ("CDBG") Programs; and

WHEREAS, the main purpose of the Residential Anti Displacement and Relocation Assistance Plan is to ensure that when CDBG Funds are used to demolish low to moderate-income dwelling units or to convert them to some other use, those units are replaced by the municipality within five (5) years; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and the Town Council of the Town of North Beach, Maryland have determined that it is desirable for the Town to continue to participate in CDBG Programs and therefore will adopt the attached Guide for a period of five (5) years as required by the CDBG Program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Town Council of the Town of North Beach, Maryland that:

- 1. The attached CDBG Guide for Residential Anti Displacement and Relocation Assistance Plan is hereby adopted by the Town of North Beach Maryland so that the Town can continue to participate in the CDBG Programs.
- 2. Pursuant to the CDBG requirements, this Plan will remain in effect until May 10, 2028.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT SO RESOLVED this <u>11th</u> day of May, 2023 by the Mayor and Town Council of the Town of North Beach Maryland.

Passed this $\underline{11^{th}}$ day of May, 2023.

ATTEST:

TOWN OF NORTH BEACH, MARYLAND

— DocuSigned by: Stacy Milor

Stacy Milor, Town Clerk

DocuSigned by: h B 7FD321455

Mike Benton, Mayor